System Limited Warranty
(See the GE Lighting System and Ballast Limited Warranty at www.gelighting.com/warranty for full details and specific lamp cycle requirements.)
GE Lamps Operating on GE Ballasts
 Lamp Warranty2  Electronic Ballast Warranty3, 5  Electromagnetic Ballast Warranty5
Compact Fluorescent Lamp4
When Operated on GE
Programmed Rapid-Start Ballasts
When Operated on GE
Instant-Start Ballasts
Double Biax®: 13-, 18-, 26-watt: "DBX" (4-pin base types only) 2 years  –  5 years  –
Triple Biax®: 13-, 18-, 26-, 32-, 42-watt "TBX" 2 years  –  5 years  –
High-Output Biax®: 57-watt and 70-watt "QBX" 2 years  –  5 years  –
High Lumen Biax® 27 W and 39 W 1 year  –  5 years  –
High Lumen Biax® 55 W6 2 years  –  5 years  –
High Lumen Biax® Watt-Miser®  25 W (F40/25BX) 3 years 2.5 years  5 years  –
High Lumen Biax® 40 W (F40/30BX) 2 years 1 year  5 years  –
Linear Fluorescent Lamp1,4
When Operated on GE
Programmed Rapid-Start Ballasts
When Operated on GE
Instant-Start Ballasts Electronic Ballast Warranty3, 5 Electromagnetic Ballast Warranty5
F17T8/XL, F25T8/XL, F32T8 (SP, SPP & SPX) 3 years 2.5 years  5 years 2 years
F17T8/XL/WM, F25T8/XL/WM 3 years 3 years  5 years 2 years
F28T8/XL/SPP, F32T8/25W/SPP, F32T8/XL (SP & SPX) 4 years 3 years  5 years 2 years
F32T8/XL/HL 4 years 4 years  5 years 2 years
F28T8/XL/SPX, F32T8/SXL, F32T8/25W/SPX 5 years 4 years  5 years 2 years
F28T8/SXL, F32T8/25W/SXL 7 years 5 years  5 years 2 years
F96T8, F96T8/HO  – 2 years  5 years  –
F96T8/XL (SP, SPP & SPX); F96T8/XL/WM; F96T8/XL/WMP; F96T8/54W/SPP; F96T8/49W (SPP & SPX)  – 3 years  5 years  –
F28WT5/HL 3 years  –  5 years  –
F14T5/WM, F21T5/WM, F28T5/WM, F35T5/WM 3.5 years  –  5 years  –
F14T5HE, F21T5HE, F28T5HE, F35T5HE, F54T5/47W, F24T5HO, F39T5HO, F54T5HO, F80T5HO, F54T5/WM 4 years  –  5 years  –
F54T5/XL 5 years  –  5 years  –
HID High Watt Lamps4 When Operated on GE Ballasts  Electronic Ballast Warranty3, 5  Electromagnetic Ballast Warranty5
CMH® ConstantColor® SPXX: 250-, 320-, 350-, 400-watt 1 year  –  5 years 2 years
PulseArc®: 250-, 320-, 350-, 400-watt 1 year  –  5 years 2 years
HID Low Watt Lamps4 Wattage/Type When Operated on GE Ballasts  Electronic Ballast Warranty3, 5  Electromagnetic Ballast Warranty
CMH® PAR PAR20, PAR30L, PAR38, PAR64 6 months  –  5 years  –
CMH® MR16 All 6 months  –  5 years  –
CMH® GU6.5 All 6 months  –  5 years  –
CMH® G8.5
20 W 6 months  –  5 years  –
39 W, 70 W 1 year  –  5 years  –
CMH® G12
20 W, 150 W 6 months  –  5 years  –
39 W, 70 W 1 year  –  5 years  –
CMH® Double-ended All 1 year  –  5 years  –
CMH® Elliptical
70 W 1 year  –  5 years  –
150 W 9 months  –  5 years  –
100 W 6 months  –  5 years  –
GE
Lighting
1 Includes GE covRguard® lamps
2 After date of purchase
3 Contingent upon maximum rated case temperature; 36 or 60 months as specified on www.gelighting.com
4 Linear fluorescent and compact fluorescent operating at 4,000 hours per year, high intensity discharge at 5,000 hours per year.
5 From date of manufacture
6 Applies to F55BX lamps rated at 20,000 hours life
Ballast Remedy: GE will, at its option, either (1) provide a credit to Purchaser equal
to the current price GE charges Purchaser for the ballast, or (2) provide a free
replacement ballast to Purchaser.  GE reserves and has the right to examine failed
lamps and/or ballasts to determine the cause of failure and patterns of usage.
Rev. ������